
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Tidworth Area Board 

Place: Memorial Hall, Andover Rd, Ludgershall, Wiltshire, SP11 9LZ 

Date: Monday 20 March 2023 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Chute, Chute Forest, Collingbourne Ducis, Collingbourne 
Kingston, Everleigh, Ludgershall, Tidworth. 

 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
  
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini stuart.figini@gmail.com, 
direct line  or email lisa.alexander@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Christopher Williams, Ludgershall North and Rural (Chairman) 
Cllr Mark Connolly, Tidworth North and West 
Cllr Tony Pickernell, Tidworth East & Ludgershall South (Vice-Chairman) 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting that you 
will be recorded presenting this, or this may be presented by an officer during the 
meeting, and will be available on the public record. The meeting may also be recorded 
by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible f
[...]
%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C62920977f9d7458adb3508d8de4673c2%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503741451209938%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=%2B45AAStJs7Pyn6Tdfr8KTtkLMFcYEpUZaCyDAM9kUdE%3D&reserved=0


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Announcements, Welcome and Introductions 
(Pages 1 - 12) 

 

 To receive the following Chairman’s announcements: 
 

 National Apprenticeship Week 2023 

 Cost of Living Update 

 Wiltshire Families and Children’s Transformation (FACT) 
Partnership Family Help Project – background briefing 

 Independent Visitor Scheme 

 

2   Apologies for Absence   

3   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

4   Minutes (Pages 13 - 16)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2023.  

5   Partner Updates (Pages 17 - 18)  

 To receive any updates from partner organisations: 
 

- Wiltshire Police – Insp Ricky Lee 
- Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – Station 

Manager Simon Todd 
- Healthwatch 
- Parish Councils 
- MOD 

 

6   Area Board Priority and Working Group Updates   

 Cllr Chris Williams – Youth 
 
Cllr Mark Connolly – Environmental 

 
Cllr Tony Pickernell – Health & Wellbeing 

 

7   Fostering Update   

 To receive a presentation from the Strategic Engagement and 
Partnership Manager. 

 

8   Street Based Youth Work   

 To receive an update on youth work.  
 

 



Page 4 

 

9   Community Area Grants (Pages 19 - 24)  

 To determine any applications for Community Area Grants.  

10   Date of Next Meeting   

 The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be on 10 July 
2023 at 7.00pm. 

 

 



 

 
 
   

 

Service: Post 16 Skills and Participation – Employment and Skills 

Date prepared:  12th January 2023 

Further enquiries to: Catherine Brooks – Employment and Skill
[...]
e pandemic to provide information and 
advice. Anyone can access the hub and it can provide confidential advice, in formation, 
and signposting from the council's friendly team in relation to the current high cost of 
living. 

People can call the hub Monday to Thursday 9am to 5pm and Friday from 9am to 4pm 
on 0300 003 4576 or email wellbeinghub@wiltshire.gov.uk. The opening hours will 
continue to be regularly reviewed depending on what the demand is for the service.  

Promoting Fundraising Campaigns 

As part of our work with our Voluntary, Community and Social Enterprise partners, Wiltshire 
Council is helping to promote the Wiltshire Community Foundation’s Cost of Living Appeal 
through our networks. 

Building on the work of previous appeals where people who can afford to are encouraged to 
donate any surplus winter fuel allowances, the wider community is being asked to help 
generate vital funds to help grassroots voluntary groups and charities in Swindon and Wiltshire 
who are supporting families and individuals in the face of escalating rent, food, and energy 
prices. 

The money raised through this joint appeal with fund a new grants programme to support 
projects which are keeping people fed and warm and provide additional practical support and 
advice to help people cope throughout this period of great hardship 

You can donate to the appeal here or call the donation line on 01380 738989 from 9am to 
5pm, Monday to Friday. 

 

Page 8

mailto:wellbeinghub@wiltshire.gov.uk
https://www.wiltshirecf.org.uk/about/poverty-hurts/
https://localgiving.org/appeal/CostofLiving/


 

 
 
   

 

Service: Families and Children’s Transformation (FACT) Partnership 

Date prepared:  November 2022 

Further enquiries to: Simon Thomas 

FACT Programme Lead 

Direct contact: FACT@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

Wiltshire Families and Children’s Transformation (FACT) Partnership 
Family Help Project 

Background Briefing November 2022 
 

Wiltshire’s multi-agency FACT partnership ha
[...]
ries to: Jesnie Barry, Independent Visitor Scheme Manager 

Direct contact: Jesnie.Barry@wiltshire.gov.uk; 07760178875 

 

The Independent Visitor Scheme needs more volunteers! Independent Visitors are adult volunteers 
who are matched with young people in care to visit, advise and befriend them. We currently have nearly 
70 approved and matched Independent Visitors but with over 400 young people in care in Wiltshire, 
we need more to provide this vital and life changing service.  

Volunteers are asked to give a long term commitment to visit a young person every 3-4 weeks, for a 
couple of hours, to have fun, try new things and build a strong and lasting relationship. Training and 
ongoing support is provided, with all expenses covered.  

If anyone is interested, please could they get in contact with IVScheme@Wiltshire.gov.uk for more 
information on how to apply!  

 

 

Area Board Briefing Note – Independent Visitor Scheme  
 

 

 

Page 11

mailto:Jesnie.Barry@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:IVScheme@Wiltshire.gov.uk




Page 1 of 3 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: COMMITTEENAME 

Place: MeetingLocation 

Date:  MeetingDate 

Start Time: MeetingActualStartTime 

Finish Time: MeetingActualFinishTime 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

MeetingContact MeetingContact_2, Tel: CommitteeTel or (e-mail) CommitteeEmail 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
MembersPresentListShortRoles 
 
GuestInattendanceListShortTitles 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
OfficerPresentTitlesRows 
 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Tidworth Town Council 
Ludgershall Town Council 
Chute Parish Council 
Chute Forest Parish Council 
Collingbourne Ducis Parish Council 
Collingbourne Kingston Parish Council 
Enford  Parish Council 
Everleigh Parish Council 
Fittleton Parish Council 
Netheravon Parish Council 
Tidcombe and Fosbury Parish Meeting 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 3 
 
 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
Wiltshire NHS 
Community Area Partnership 
 
Members of Public in Attendance:  
Total in attendance:  
 

Page 14



Page 3 of 3 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

Page 15





The number of people avoiding an NHS 
appointment because they can’t afford 
travel almost doubled between October and 
December as the cost of living crisis is forcing 
many to change how they use health and 
care services. 

New Healthwatch England data suggests 
people are increasingly avoiding prescriptions 
and travelling to NHS appointments due to 
spiralling costs.

Healthwatch England conducted a tracker poll 
with 2,000 adults in England between October 
and December 2022 to assess the impact of 
the cost of living on their health and wellbeing 
and whether it has affected how they use 
health and social care services. 

The poll found that more people avoided 
getting prescription medicines, and booking 
NHS appointments, including dental 
treatment, due to the fear of extra costs, in 
December than in October.

• The number of people who avoided an 
NHS appointment due to the cost of travel 
almost doubled to more than one in 10 
(11%, in December, up from 6% in October). 

• Over one in 10 (11%) have avoided booking 
an NHS appointment because they 
couldn’t afford the associated costs, such 
as accessing the internet or the cost of a 
phone call; up from 7% in October. 

• 15% of respondents avoided going to a 
dentist because of the cost of checks-ups 
or treatment, up from 12% in October.

• One in 10 (10%) people have also avoided 
taking up one or more NHS prescriptions 
because of the cost, up from 6% in October.

• And one in 10 (10%) avoided buying over 
the counter medication they normally rely 
on, up from 7% in October. 

More than a third of the respondents (39%) 
said the changes they have made to keep up 
with the rising cost of living have negatively
[...]
sub groups.

Area Board Current Financial Position
Community Area Grants Young People Health and Wellbeing

Awarded To Date

Current Balance

Balance if all grants are agreed based on
recommendations

Grant Funding Application Summary
Application
Reference

Grant Type Applicant Project Total Cost Requested

ABG1096 Area Board
Initiative

Tidworth Community
Area Board

Detatched youth work in
Tidworth Community Area

£10000.00 £5000.00

Project Summary:
Following feedback from Wiltshire Council's youth justice team, several concerns were raised about young people in the
community area. Some of whom are persistent offenders, and others who are part of a cohort of young people involved in
minor ASB. Concerns around county lines and other exploitation have been raised but are unconfirmed. This project would
provide detatched youth work with an aim of encouraging these young people to re-engage with services, school and
activities.

ABG1105 Area Board
Initiative

Tidworth Area Board Tidworth Community Area
Biodiversity Audit

£500.00 £500.00

Project Summary:
To audit the biodiversity around the whole of the Tidworth Community area in order to inform the plan of the Environment
Sub-Group of the Area Board. All projects which will be taken on as a result of the audit will be either based around health
and wellbeing for older people, or as a positive activity for young people.

ABG916 Community Area
Grant

Ludgershall Scout Hall Ludgershall Old Scout Hall
Replacement Windows

£3500.00 £1750.00

Opening Balance For   2022/2023 £ 16,353.00 £ 16,710.00 £ 7,700.00

£ 7,009.75 £ 7,935.00 £ 1,090.00

£ 9,343.25 £ 8,775.00 £ 6,610.00

£ -706.75 £ -1,725.00 £ -2,455.00

Page 19

Agenda Item 9

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1096
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1105
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/916


Application
Reference

Grant Type Applicant Project Total Cost Requested

Project Summary:
Seven rear elevation windows on the premises are single glazed 'Crittal' style windows. As a first step towards making the
premises more heat efficient and therefore environmentally friendly the committee propose to replace them with double-
glazed units as a first step towards making the premises carbon neutral. The ultimate aim is to wean the premises off
heating oil for obvious environmental and financial reasons by exploring solar energy and an associated electrical heating
system in the future. This is the first step towards that aim.

ABG1071 Community Area
Grant

Collingbourne Kingston
Parish Council

Collingbourne Kingston
Parish Council Playground
Refurbishment

£28000.00 £5000.00

Project Summary:
Currently the village playground has nothing for children aged between 10 and 16 years. The proposal is therefore to install
some equipment for them, namely a zip line, and a sunken trampoline. Additionally a dangerous and worn rubberised
surface needs to be replace with a modern equivalent, and a worn item of play equipment also needs replacing. This will
give a playground that caters for children from 2 years to 16 years for safe play.

ABG1098 Community Area
Grant

St James Ludgershall
PCC

Lych Gate Restoration £6600.00 £3300.00

Project Summary:
We are just about to celebrate the centenary of the Lych Gate being installed in memory of a local resident. We will make
this centenary celebration a community event once the restoration work has been completed. The Lych Gate provides a
covered entrance area to our community's churchyard when many local families have their relatives buried and people visit
their family graves regularly throughout the year. Over the last ten years we have worked hard to make the churchyard a
space that the community can feel proud of at the heart of our community, and a number of people who don't come to
church are now active members of our volunteer churchyard maintenance team. Many groups use the churchyard including
a preschool group who have a little children's garden and have plans to install a wormery and a hot-composting compost
bin in our churchyard to teach the children about insects and caring for the environment; a Community Café that meets
every Friday and uses the churchyard during the summer months, and our local primary schools also visit our eco projects,
meadow area where wild flowers are encouraged along with butterflies and moths and slow worms, as do other groups on
an occasional basis. To improve access to the churchyard as a space for our community and to support people's mental
health we have insulted 6 new benches, which have been installed to encourage local residents to use the churchyard as a
quiet space and as a safe space to meet in pleasant surrounds to meet and talk. These benches are used by young and old
alike. The grant is required to enable us to replace the two 100-year-old oak footplates which support the entire structure of
the Lych Gate. The total cost of the project is £6,600 and we have already secured £2,000 of funding from Ludgershall Town
Council with plans to fundraise the remaining £2,600 to enable the restoration to go ahead this Summer.

ABG1069 Older and
Vulnerable Adults
Funding

Chute Design Guide
Organisation and
Commitee

The Chutes Design Guide
Project

£1230.00 £615.00

Project Summary:
The Chutes Design Statement was origionally adopted in 2005 and is now totally out of date. A community commitee has
taken over two years and has now prepared an updated Design Guide which represents the views of the residents of the
Chutes following lengthy consultaions and has now been approved by Wiltshire Council. To take this forward we now need
to print the Design Guides with graphic designs for use in the villages of the Chutes to which we are requesting a grant to
help with this project. This will then be used in the decision making for planning applications etc in the villages

ABG1070 Older and
Vulnerable Adults
Funding

Chute and Chute Forest
Parish Councils

The Kings Coronation
Celebration

£950.00 £450.00

Project Summary:
To bring the villages of Upper Chute, Chute Standen, Lower Chute and Chute Forest together to celebrate the Coronation of
King Charles

Page 20

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1071
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1098
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1069
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1070


Application
Reference

Grant Type Applicant Project Total Cost Requested

ABG1077 Older and
Vulnerable Adults
Funding

Tidworth Town Council Coronation £10000.00 £400.00

Project Summary:
Tidworth Town Council are planning a community event to celebrate King Charles III Coronation on 6th May 2023. This
includes live streaming the event on a cinema screen, entertainment and activities.

ABG1092 Older and
Vulnerable Adults
Funding

The Castle Practice Castle Carers Craft Cafe or
The Four Cs

£4200.00 £2100.00

Project Summary:
The Castle Practice runs Carer's events, where our registered Carers are invited in annually for a health check and to meet
with Carer's UK, and they are offered advice and support. Our Carer's Team has recently achieved a Platinum accreditation
for their work with Carer's UK, which we are all very proud of. Carers often feel forgotten, and socially isolated, being a
carer is considered a health inequality and carers often have poorer health as they neglect time for themselves and their
own mental and physical well-being. Our carers do not think of themselves as that, are often very proud and think they are
just "doing their duty", but they provide essential care for those who otherwise would need to be cared for elsewhere in the
community. Wishing to build on our Carer's Team's good work, something which came out in discussion between them and
the Carers, was the opportunity for them to do something for themselves as a means of r
[...]
he next 12 months. This makes
the total costs per annum of this programme is £34,440. Total: £34,440 Funding We are applying to the Tidworth Area Board
for a £5,000 grant to support our work for the young people from the Area Board Parishes . The Armed forces Equine
Charity will find/provide the additional £29,400 and we will again encourage the schools that put forward young people
from MOD families to support the programme using their Service Pupil Premium and the MOD Education Support Funding
mechanisms. We, the Armed Forces Equine Charity, will not and do not discriminate between each of our beneficiary groups
which are : Service men and women and their families, Veterans and the bereaved and the local community around where
we have equestrian centres. In this case our Tedworth Equestrian Centre supports the local community of Wiltshire. Our
request We are extremely grateful to the Tidworth Area Board for previous grant of £5,000 in support of this programme
and hope that the Board will wish to continue that support for another 12 months.

1. Background
Area Boards have authority to approve funding under powers delegated to them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must
adhere to the Area Board Funding and Grants Criteria. This document is available on the council’s website.

Three funding streams are available to the Area Board, each with an annually awarded amount. These funding streams are as follows:

Community Area Grants (capital)
Young People (revenue)
Health and Wellbeing (revenue)

The Area Board will be advised of the funding available prior to their first meeting of each financial year.

2. Main Considerations
2.1. Councillors need to be satisfied that the applications meet the requirements as set out in the Area Board Funding and Grants
Criteria and that the health and wellbeing and young persons funding guidelines have been adhered to.

2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards.

2.3. Councillors need to consider any recommendations made by sub groups of the Area Boards.

3. Environmental & Community Implications
Grant funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, social and community activity and wellbeing in the
community area, the extent of which will be dependent upon the individual project.

4. Financial Implications
Councillors must ensure that the Area Board has sufficient funding available to cover the grants awarded.

5. Legal Implications
There are no specific legal implications related to this report.

Page 23



6. Human Resources Implications
There are no specific human resources implications related to this report.

7. Equality and Inclusion Implications
Community Area Boards must fully consider the equality impacts of their decisions in order to meet the Council’s Public Sector Equality
Duty.

Community Area Grants will give local community and voluntary groups, Town and Parish Council’s equal opportunity to receive funding
towards community based projects and schemes where they meet the funding criteria.

8. Safeguarding Implications
The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place to safeguard children, young people and vulnerable
adults.

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report.

Report Author
Graeme Morrison, Community Engagement Manager, Graeme.Morrison@wiltshire.gov.uk
Karlene Jammeh, Community Engagement Manager, karlene.jammeh@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 24

mailto:Graeme.Morrison@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:karlene.jammeh@wiltshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Chairman's Announcements, Welcome and Introductions
	4 - Cost of Living Update - Feb 23
	24 - Briefing note - Area Board FACT Family Help November 2022
	5 - Briefing note - IV scheme

	4 Minutes
	5 Partner Updates
	9 Community Area Grants



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Tidworth Area Board 

Place: Memorial Hall, Andover Rd, Ludgershall, Wiltshire, SP11 9LZ 

Date:  20 March 2023 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.35 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart Figinistuart.figini@gmail.com,(Tel):  or (e-mail) max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Christopher Williams (Chairman), Cllr Tony Pickernell (Vice-Chairman) and 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM 
 
  
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
  
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Trowbridge Town Council 
Hilperton Parish Council 
North Bradley Parish Council 
Southwick Parish Council 
West Ashton Parish Council 
 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
NHS Wiltshire 
Trowbridge Community Area Future 
 
Total in attendance:  
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

15   Chairman's Announcements, Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Cllr Chris Williams, welcomed everyone to the meeting of the 
Tidworth Area Board and drew attention to the following announcements 
attached to the agenda: 
 

 National Apprenticeship Week 2023 

 Cost of Living Update  

 Wiltshire Families and Children’s Transformation (FACT) Partnership Family 
Help Project – background briefing  

 Independent Visitor Scheme 

16   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 
Cllr Mark Connolly who attended as a member of the public and therefore did 
not participate in voting on any of the items. Cllr Paul Oatway was in attendance 
as substitute. 

17   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

18   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

19   Partner Updates 

  Wiltshire Police 
The Area Board received and noted the written report attached in the agenda 
pack. 
 

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
The Area Board received and noted the written report attached in the agenda 
pack. 
 

 Healthwatch 
The Area Board received and noted the written report attached in the agenda 
pack. 
 

 Town/Parish Councils 



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

 
Ludgershall TC - A verbal update was provided covering the following 
areas: 
 

 The LTC had moved into new offices. 

 A request to Wiltshire Council for a road closure for the King’s 
Coronation was denied and a follow up request for an emergency 
meeting has not yet received a response. 

 Pretoria Road Play Area’s entrance is being altered for better 
disabled access. 

 
Tidworth PC - A verbal update was provided covering the following areas: 
 

 Confirmed an event for the King’s Coronation on 6th May 2023 

 Updated on the building of a skate park, with the official start date 
to be announced following final details from the contractor. 

 
Collingbourne Ducis PC - A verbal update was provided covering the 
following areas: 
 

 Confirmed an event for the King’s Coronation on 6th May 2023 

 Speedwatch - Reported a decrease in average speed and 
attributed this to an increased roadside presence. 

 Potholes on A338 were noted and it was confirmed discussions 
were taking place over the ongoing deterioration of the road. 

 
Collingbourne Kingston PC - A verbal update was provided covering the 
following areas: 
 

 Confirmed an event for the King’s Coronation on 6th May 2023 

 Speedwatch – indicated increased attempts to recruit personnel. 
 

Chute/Chute Forest PC - A verbal update was provided covering the 
following areas: 
 

 Confirmed an event for the King’s Coronation on 6th May 2023 and 
further events across the Bank Holiday weekend. 

 Spoke of issues with off roading and said trees are due to be 
planted to prevent access. Vehicle registration numbers have also 
been passed to the police. It was also mentioned that attempts 
from local farmers to stop the off roaders were being met with 
threatening behaviour. 

 Upgrades are being made to the playing field to allow for more 
sports such as football and cricket.  

 
MOD – Asked about Wiltshire Council’s Future Highstreet Fund. 
 



Page 4 of 8 
 
 

Answer: The Future Highstreet Fund is a £1 million fund split across 
Wiltshire to improve footfall with events and thus boost the local 
economy. The Chair also noted the potential for joining forces with the 
MOD to implement these events. 

20   Area Board Priority and Working Group Updates 

 The Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager (SEPM) / Lead Members 
provided updates on the individual Lead Areas, these included: 
 
Youth – No significant updates since last meeting other than the street based 
youth work project proposal which would be discussed later in the meeting. 
 
Environmental – The group met 3-4 weeks ago and have put forward their first 
grant application for consideration at the Area Board meeting. It was highlighted 
that they are still recruiting volunteers and posting on social media. 
 
 
Health and Wellbeing – With regard to the LINX scheme it was noted that many 
are doing volunteer work and are unpaid and stated they are in need of more 
drivers. 
 
Graeme (SEPM) – Visited the Equestrian Centre and made the decision to hold 
Tidworth’s next Area Board there. A Health and Wellbeing theme will be used 
and stated an intention for a quicker run through of Area Board business to allow 
for networking afterwards.  
 
Chair notes it will be the first meeting of the new financial year and agrees that 
networking will be made a priority. 

21   Fostering Update 

 Graeme (Strategic Engagement and Partnership Manager) gave a presentation 
update. 
 
The MOD representative noted his frustration at the delay for MOD Foster 
applicants. 
 
Carol Webb asked whether foster children were all placed in Wiltshire. Jen 
Salter (Director of Families and Children) answered that although the majority of 
foster children were placed in Wiltshire, it was not always possible and therefore 
some were placed outside Wiltshire. 

22   Street Based Youth Work 

 Graeme Morrison (SEPM) – noted he had attended a meeting with the Youth 
Justice Team, noting his concern over a higher numbers of youth offenders 
coming through team and concern over increased drug use and travelling to 
London and Bournemouth.  



Page 5 of 8 
 
 

 
A technique of building relationships with youths over a few months before 
signposting support routes was explained. Graeme noted the successful 
application of this technique and others in other areas of Wiltshire such as 
Westbury. A potential application for Area Board funding was being considered 
and therefore Graeme would be looking for a body/group/charity to match 
funding. This has not been successful so far, but other options would be 
explored further 

23   Community Area Grants 

 The Chairman invited a representative from each of the grant applicants to give 
a brief overview of their project to the Area Board.  After each of the applicants 
had spoken the Chairman invited questions and discussion, the Area Board 
members then voted on each application. 
 

Community Area Grants: 
 
Ludgershall Old Scout Hall requested £1750 for Replacement Windows. 

.  
Decision: 
Ludgershall Old Scout Hall was awarded £1750 
 
Reason: 
The application met the Grants Criteria 2023/24 

 
 

Collingbourne Kingston Parish Council requested £5000 for playground 
refurbishment.  
 

Decision: 
Collingbourne Kingston Parish Council was awarded a reduced 
amount of £4387 due to limited budget. (To be allocated from Local 
Youth Network Funding) 
 
Reason: 
The application met the Grants Criteria 2023/24 

 
 

St James Ludgershall PCC requested £3300 for Lych Gate Restoration. 
 

Decision: 
St James Ludgershall PCC was awarded £3300. 
 
Reason: 
The application met the Grants Criteria 2023/24 

 
 



Page 6 of 8 
 
 

Older and Vulnerable Adults Grants: 
 
Chute Design Guide Organisation and Committee requested £615 towards the 
Chute Design Guide Project. 

 
Decision: 
Chute Design Guide Organisation and Committee was awarded £615 
(To be allocated from Community Area Grant Funding). 
 
Reason: 
The application met the Grants Criteria 2023/24 
 

Chute and Chute Forest Parish Councils requested £450 towards King’s 
Coronation Celebrations 
 

Decision: 
Chute and Chute Forest Parish Councils was awarded £450. 
 
Reason: 
The application met the Grants Criteria 2023/24 

 
 

Tidworth Town Council requested £400 towards King’s Coronation Celebrations 
 

Decision: 
Tidworth Town Council was awarded £400 
 
Reason: 
The application met the Grants Criteria 2023/24 

 
 

The Castle Practise requested £2100 for Castle Carers Craft Cafe or The Four 
Cs 
 

Decision: 
The Castle Practise was awarded £2100. 
 
Reason: 
The application met the Grants Criteria 2023/24 

 
 
Ludgershall Town Council requested £500 towards a Community Gathering 
 

Decision: 
Ludgershall Town Council was awarded £500. 
 
Reason: 
The application met the Grants Criteria 2023/24 



Page 7 of 8 
 
 

 
 
Tedworth Equestrian requested £5000 towards Workshop Renovation 
 

Decision: 
Tedworth Equestrian was awarded £5000. 
 
Reason: 
The application met the Grants Criteria 2023/24 

 
 
 

Youth Grants: 
Tedworth Equestrian requested £5000 for the Pegasus Programme 
 

Decision: 
Tedworth Equestrian was awarded a reduced amount of £4387 due 
to limited budget. 
 
Reason: 
The application met the Grants Criteria 2023/24 

 
 
Area Board Initiative Grants: 

 
Tidworth Area Board requested £500 for a Biodiversity Audit. 

 
Decision: 
Tidworth Area Board was awarded £500 
 
Reason: 
The application met the Grants Criteria 2023/24 
 

 
 
Tidworth Area Board requested £5000 for detached youth work in Tidworth 
Community Area. 
 
 

Decision: 
Deferred to next financial year. 
 
Reason: 
Limited grant budget for 2023/24 financial year 

24   Date of Next Meeting 

 The The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be held on 10th July 2023 



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

at 7pm 


